1/25
XC9103/XC9104/XC9105 Series
Ceramic Capacitor Compatible, Step-up DC/DC Controllers
 ■GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XC9103/XC9104/XC9105 series are PWM, PWM/PFM auto switching /manual switching controlled universal step-up
DC/DC converter controllers.
Output will be stable no matter which load capacitors are used but should a low ESR capacitor be used, RSENSE of about 0.1Ω
will be required and phase compensation will be achieved. This allows the use of ceramic capacitors and enables to obtain lower

DR-G USP-6B (3,000/Reel)
■ PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
●Ordering Information
■ BLOCK DIAGRAM
■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
XC9103①②③④⑤⑥-⑦(*1): PWM Control
XC9104①②③④⑤⑥-⑦(*1): PWM/PFM Automatic Switching Control
XC9105①②③④⑤⑥-⑦(*1): PWM/PFM Manual Switching Control
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
VDD pin Voltage VDD -0.3 ~ 12.0 V
FB pin Voltage FB -0.3 ~ 12.0 V
CE pin Voltage VCE -0.3 ~ 12.0 V
EXT pin Voltage VEXT -0.3 ~ VDD + 0.3 V
EXT pin Current IEXT/ ±100 mA
SOT-25 250
Power Dissipation
USP-6B
Pd
120
mW
Operating Ambient Temperature Topr -40 ~ +85 ℃
Storage Temperature Tstg -55 ~ +125 ℃
Ta=25℃
(*1) The “-G” suffix denotes Halogen and Antimony free as well as being fully EU RoHS compliant.
4/25
XC9103/XC9104/XC9105 Series
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS CIRCUIT
Output Voltage VOUT  3.234 3.300 3.366 V ①
Output Voltage Range VOUTSET
VIN=VOUTSETx0.6, VDD=3.3V
IOUT=10mA, Using 2SD1628
1.5 - 30.0 V ②
FB Control Voltage VFB  0.882 0.900 0.918 V ④
Supply Voltage Range (*1) VDD  1.8 - 10.0 V
Operation Start Voltage VST1
Recommended circuit using
2SD1628,IOUT=1.0mA
- - 0.9 V ③
Oscillation Start Voltage
(*1)
VST2
No external components, CE connected
to VDD, Voltage applied, FB=0V
- - 0.8 V ④
Operation Hold Voltage VHLD
Recommended circuit using
2SD1628,IOUT=1.0mA
- - 0.7 V ③
Supply Current 1 IDD1 Same as VST2, VDD=3.3V - 29 41 μA ④
Supply Current 2 IDD2 Same as IDD1, FB=1.2V - 14 19 μA ④
Stand-by Current ISTB Same as IDD1, CE=0V - - 1.0 μA ⑤
Oscillation Frequency fOSC Same as IDD1 85 100 115 kHz ④
Maximum Duty Cycle MAXDTY Same as IDD1 75 81 87 % ④
PFM Duty Rate PFMDTY No load (XC9104D, XC9105D) 20 28 36 % ①
Efficiency EFFI Recommended circuit using XP161A1355 - 85 - % ①
Soft-Start Time tSS  5.0 10.0 20.0 ms ①
CE “High” Voltage (*2) VCEH Same as IDD1 0.65 - - V ⑤
CE “Low” Voltage (*2) VCEL Same as IDD1 - - 0.20 V ⑤
PWM “High” Voltage (*2) VPWMH IOUT=1.0mA (XC9105D) VDD-0.2 -  V ①
PWM “Low” Voltage (*2) VPWML IOUT=1.0mA (XC9105D) - - VDD-1.0 V ①
EXT “High”
On Resistance
REXTH Same as IDD1, VEXT=VOUT-0.4V - 24 36 Ω ④
EXT “Low”
On Resistance
REXTL Same as IDD2, VEXT=0.4V - 16 24 Ω ④
CE “High Current ICEH Same as IDD2, CE=VDD - - 0.1 μA ⑤
CE “Low” Current ICEL Same as IDD2, CE=0V - - - 0.1 μA ⑤
FB “High” Current IFBH Same as IDD2, FB=VDD - - 0.1 μA ⑤
FB “Low” Current IFBL Same as IDD2, FB=1V - - - 0.1 μA ⑤
■ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
XC9103D091, XC9104D091, XC9105D091 (fOSC=100 kHz)      Ta=25℃
Test Conditions: Unless otherwise stated, CL: ceramic, recommended MOSFET should be connected.